










 

1 

RIVERSIDE 

LOCAL AGENCY 

FORMATION COMMISSION 

6216 Brockton Ave 

Suite 111-B 

Riverside, California 

92506 

(951) 369-0631 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 1 

RIVERSIDE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION AND WEST YOST 2 

ASSOCIATES 3 

 4 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 5 

THE RIVERSIDE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION AND WEST YOST 6 

ASSOCIATES, entered into this ____day of________, 2020 is made and entered, by and between 7 

the Riverside Local Agency Formation Commission, a commission created within the County of 8 

Riverside by the provisions of the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act 9 

of 2000, set forth in Government Code section 56000 et seq.  (herein referred to as “LAFCO”), and 10 

West Yost Associates (herein collectively referred to as the “CONTRACTORS”). 11 

RECITALS 12 

A. CONTRACTOR and LAFCO (herein referred to as Parties) entered into that certain 13 

Professional Services Agreement dated March 22, 2019, (the “Original Agreement”) pursuant to 14 

which CONTRACTOR was to prepare a Focused Municipal Service Review (FMSR) report for a 15 

specified area within the City of Murrieta for provision of retail water services; and 16 

B. LAFCO has received a requested modification to the Original Agreement with 17 

CONTRACTOR (Exhibit A attached hereto) for additional work required to be performed which 18 

was identified during the performance of the Original Agreement; and  19 

C. The request has been reviewed and found the additional work to be necessary for 20 

ensuring the technical accuracy and objectivity of the FMSR, and to allow for enhanced public 21 

participation in the process; and  22 

D. Parties now desire to amend the Original Agreement to fund the additional work and 23 

to extend to completion schedule through December 31, 2020. 24 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties hereto 25 

agree as follows: 26 

1. Paragraph 2.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as 27 

follows: 28 



 

2 

RIVERSIDE 

LOCAL AGENCY 

FORMATION COMMISSION 

6216 Brockton Ave 

Suite 111-B 

Riverside, California 

92506 

(951) 369-0631 

Unless terminated as specified in Section 8 TERMINATION, or Section 3.3, this 1 

Agreement shall be effective upon execution and continue in effect through 2 

December 31, 2020. Extension of this Agreement shall require mutual written 3 

consent by the CONTRACTOR and LAFCO and shall be considered an amendment 4 

to this Agreement to be processed in accordance with Section 10 ALTERATION. 5 

CONTRACTOR shall commence performance of requested services upon 6 

notification and shall diligently perform such services. 7 

2. Paragraph 3.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as 8 

follows: 9 

LAFCO shall pay CONTRACTOR for services performed and expenses incurred in 10 

accordance with the terms of the “West Yost Fee Table” attached hereto as Exhibit 11 

B and incorporated herein, and inclusive of the additional fees delineated in the 12 

attached Exhibit “A” of  this First amendment to the Original Agreement. Maximum 13 

payments by LAFCO to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed $309,857. LAFCO is not 14 

responsible for any fees or costs incurred above or beyond contracted amount and 15 

shall have no obligation to purchase any specified amount of service or products. 16 

E. FIRST AMENDMENT TO PREVAIL. The provisions of this First Amendment shall 17 

prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provision of the Original Agreement, as heretofore 18 

amended, and shall supplement the remaining provisions thereof. Any capitalized terms shall have 19 

the meaning defined in the Original Agreement, unless defined herein or context requires otherwise. 20 

F. MISCELLANEOUS. Except as amended or modified herein, all terms of the 21 

Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. If any provisions of this First Amendment 22 

shall be determined to be illegal or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect any other 23 

provision of the Original Agreement and all such other provisions shall remain in full force and 24 

effect.  25 

G. EFFECTIVE DATE. This First Amendment shall not be binding or consummated 26 

until it is fully executed by the parties hereto. 27 

// 28 



 

3 

RIVERSIDE 

LOCAL AGENCY 

FORMATION COMMISSION 

6216 Brockton Ave 

Suite 111-B 

Riverside, California 

92506 

(951) 369-0631 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to 1 

execute this Agreement. 2 

// 3 

Riverside Local Agency Formation Commission  4 

 5 

 6 

Print Name:   7 

Title:   8 

Date: 9 

 10 

West Yost Associates 11 

 12 

 13 

Print Name:   14 

Title:   15 

Date: 16 

// 17 

// 18 

 FORM APPROVED LEGAL COUNSEL 19 

 20 

  BY: Tiffany North  DATE 21 

// 22 

// 23 

// 24 

// 25 

// 26 

// 27 

// 28 


















































































































































	Staff Report
	Amendment to FMSR Contract with West Yost Associates
	West Yost Associates Contract Amendment Request
	Original FMSR Contract with West Yost Associates
	Amendment to the Funding Participation Agreement between LAFCO and the City, EMWD, WMWD and RCWD
	Original Funding Participation Agreement between LAFCO and the City, EMWD, WMWD and RCWD



